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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

Case No. 09-187-SL-CSS 

In the Matter of: 
Joe E. Snell, 

Complainant, 

vs. 

Ohio Edison Company, 

Respondent. 

PROCEEDINGS 

before Mr. Kerry K. Sheets, Hearing Examiner, at the 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, 180 East Broad 

Street, Room 11-F, Columbus, Ohio, called at 10:00 

a.m. on Thursday, October 1, 2 009. 

0-16-0̂  T^^ciltpt-^cWr-i QeJcrouaik 
/ 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC. 
222 East Town Street, 2nd Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 
(614) 224-9481 - (800) 223-9481 

Fax - (614) 224-5724 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 
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?MSSEP21« F H M 3 3 

AKâ ftSy P I I f̂  O fan: XK)-3B4^B7S 

September 24,2009 

Via F^e ra i Express 
and Facsimile (614-466^313) 

Ms. Renee }. Jenkins 
Director, Administration Depaitcaent 
Sect^ary to the ComnussiQn 
Docketing Pivisiofi 
The Public Utilities Comniissioii of <%]Q 
ISO Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Re: Direct Expert Tetttimony of Sick L Tcbias 
FUed on BehaffofOhio Edison Company 
CaseNo,09-187-EIM:SS 

Enclosed foe filings please find the ongina] and twelve (12) cof^cs of the Direct 
Expert Testimtmy of Rick L. Tt^ias FUed on BehaffofOMo Edison Company tegar^ng 
the abov^refcrenc&d case, Pl&ase file Uie enclosed Testimony, time-stamphig tte two 
extras and returning them to ̂  underaigDfid in the enclosed envelope. 

Thank you fof your assistance in this matter. Please contact mc if you have any 
que5ti< t̂d concerning this matter. 

Enclosures 
cc; Parties of Record 

V«7 truly yours. 

Ebony LuMiilo^ 

^ ^ c f ^ P l M t A ^ 

n!hia i s t o c e r t i f y t h a t t h e Isoagev opcmarina a r « an 
a c c u r a t e «ukt conpXatc r e p r o d u c t i o n of a caa« f i l e 
docuttant tfaXiver«d l a t h« reauXar <:̂ crur8e o^ ^ » ^ a a . 
ŷ>nJiM4r*4i>«̂  . j 5 ? ^ pa t e Pjooeaaed ^ ' ^ ... 
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CompaayEjJuUtl 

BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTIUTIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

JOE E. SNELL, 

COMPLAINANT, 

OHIO EDISON COMPANY, 

DEFENDANT. 

CASENO. 09-187-EL.CSS 

DIRECr EXPERT TESHMONY OF RICK L. TOBIAS 

FILED ON BEHALF OF OHIO EDISON CX>MPANY 

EbofiyL.Mpte(O77063i ^ ^ 
Attmney 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
Phone: 330-384-5969 
Fax:330-384-3875 
Attorneys for Ohio Edison Company 

{0O3]P81SIKX:;l> 
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1 Q, PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME* BUSINESS ABOVESB, AND POSITION. 

2 A. My name is Rick L. Tobias. My business address is 76 South Main Street, Akron, Ohio 

3 44308. I am emjiloycd by FixstEncrgy Service Company ("FirstEasrgy") a& ST]̂ ervfeor 

4 in the Reveinic Operations Department, 

5 

6 Q. WHAT ARE YOUR PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS? 

7 A. After beginning my eiiiploynimt with OhbEdi^ 

8 have wod^ed in Cu ŝtonuer S i ^ c e throu^umt my career with FintEncrgy and its 

9 affiliates. I have handled various job rasponsibilitiGS rdatod to ciwdit̂  collections, 

10 billing meter reading «nd xcvenue protection. As a supervisor in Revenue Oparadons, I 

11 cutreaitly ovea:see tbe Dt̂ uk of 17 field collectors in the Ohio Edison sendee tenitoiy, I 

12 also Answer customer's «scala£ed credit issues and respond to in&nnal inqiiiies. I woik 

13 closely with the FirstEmergy comi^anoe department to etisuie timely end accurate 

14 responses. I also strive to ensure accurate and quality service to I ^ t E n ^ ^ 

15 

16 1 have been involved wiOi ihe Credit and Collection process over the last 13 yca» and 

17 have completed sevnal FirstEnergy tratmng courses dealiikg wilh our operaiii^ cooiputer 

18 system (SAP), analyzing customer eccouota, devdopii^ leadership sldlls, and many other 

19 topics rdacted to customer accounte and customer service. I am extremely ^miliar with 

20 the manner in wMch Ohio Edison trains its posonnel to handle customer inquiries aad 

21 analyze customo' accounts. I am also extremely familiar with the Public Utilities 

22 Commission of Ohio O'PUCO") leguladons and the btemal policies and procedures of 

23 Ohio Edison as they cdote to CQmplainaiit*5com{damt b e f o r e ^ 

24 

25 Q: ABE YOU AWARE THAT M R JOE SNELL FCLED A COMPLAINT WITH THE 

26 COMMISSION ON MARCH 9,2009? 

27 A: Yes-1 am, 

28 

29 Q. HAVE YOU FAMIIJARI22£D YOUItSELF WITH COMPLAINANT'S 

30 COMPLAINT? 

31 A- Yes. As I understand Con^lainant daims that in 1995 he moved to 719 Victoria Avenue 

<ao3iiM{i8,DOC;i) 
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32 and lived there undl 2006. Mr. Snell claims he lived with an individiia} named Rita 

33 Tanner and that she ordsed electricity ui has name widiout his knowledge. Mr, Snell 

34 claims that de^ite fhc fact that he is &e customer of record on the account, tiiai he is a 

35 victim of identity theft and shoodd Hot be respoi^le for the outstanding balance for 

36 decttic service. 

37 

38 Q* ARE YOU AWARE OF WHOM MR. SNELL CLAIMS STOLE HIS IDENTrrY? 

39 A. According to bis Complaint, Mr. Snell claims the woman he lived widi Ms. Rita Tanner 

40 stole his identity. 

41 

42 Q. HAVE YOU ATTEMPTED TO CONTACT MS. TANNER? 

43 A. No. According to Mr. Snell, be discovered £hat the dectric account was in his name 

44 subsequent to \ds. Tanner's deatL 

45 

46 Q. WHOSE NAME WAS ON THE ELECTRIC SERVICE INVOICE? 

47 A, The invoice was issued to the customer of record, Mr. Joseph SmeU 

48 

49 Q. WAS THE INVOICE SENT TO THE SAME ADDRESS IN WHICH SERVICE 

50 WAS PROVIDED? 

51 A. Yes. Mr. Snell was the customer of leoord at the property 719 Victoria Avqrae and die 

52 electric service hxvoice was sent to 719 Victoria Avenue beating Mr. SneU's name as the 

53 addressee and eccountholder. 

54 

55 Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S PROCEDURE FOR ASSIGNING A CUSTOMER 

56 OF RECORD? 

57 A. A consume must ĉ mtact Ohio Edison and request that ihe dedric service be pA into 

5S his/hername. The consumerbecomes Ohio Edison's customs of record, tlie customer 

59 of record is required to provide Ohio Edison widi the address of the propoiy the 

60 customer wishes ellectric service, certain pwchase or reaxtal agreemeijt, if ^ l icebl^ and 

61 certain personal in&nmatloii that is placed on ^ account. This p^sonal infiMEmation 

62 indudes the customer's name, mailing address, social security number, coiriact number, 
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63 and the name of any individuals the customer would like to have added as a contact 

64 person. 

65 

66 Q. ARE YOU AWARE OF HOW MANY INVOICES WERE SENT TO MR SNELL? 

67 A OMo Edison would hatve mailed Mr. Snell a monthly invoice for the consun^tion of 

68 dectric service since &e account opened in bis name bsjck in 1986-

69 

70 Q. I>ID MR. SNELL EVER CONTACT OHIO EDISON AND INDICATE THAT HE 

71 NO LONGER WANTED SERVICE IN HIS NAME? 

72 A. No. He did not 

73 

74 Q. DOES OHIO EDISON STILL HAVE THE TAPED CALL WHEREBY MR. 

75 SNELL PUT SERVICE IN HIS NAME? 

76 A. No. Ohio Edison does not have recorded calls whidi date had^ to 1986. 

77 

78 Q, DO YOU BELIEVE MS, TANNER COULD HAVE PUT SERVICE IN MR. 

79 SNELL'SNAME? 

80 A. No. Idonot First, Ohio Edison does not pemoit an individual to put dectric service in a 

81 name other than his/her own. Second, I bdieve the operator that took the call would have 

82 distinguished the difEbrence between a female calleir (Ms. Tanner) fimn a male caller (Mr. 

83 Snell). Third, Ohio Edison requires the caller to verify the caller's idisidty by providing 

84 home address, phone number, and social security number. 

85 

86 Q. DID MR. SNELL PROVIDE ANY EVIDENCE TO SUBSTANTIATE HIS CLAIM 

87 OF IDENTITY THMT? 

85 A. No. Mr. Sndlpnivided a poticer^>oit that stated he filed adaim of identity theft, l>iA 

89 nothing whidi verified di^ his identity had in fact been stolen. In &ct, Mr. Sndl admits 

90 tiiac he lived at the piopeity at the tunc he was receiving dedric service and dectric 

91 service invoices for sudi service. 

92 

93 
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94 Q. MR. SNELL CLAIMS THAT THE COMPANY'S POUCY IS THAT IT WILL 

95 ALLOW A HOMEOWNER TO ORDER ELECTRIC SERVICE IN SOMEONE 

96 ELSE'S NAME WHILE NOT EVEN KNOWING WHETHER THE PERSON 

97 LIVED THERE OR NOT. IS THAT IN FACT OHIO EDISON'S POUCY? 

98 A. No. It is not As I stated before, Ohio Edison does not permit an individual to put 

99 dectric service m a name other tiian his/her own. Moreover̂  in this case, Mr. Sndl 

100 admitshelivedat7l9 Victoria Avenue tbrtheperiod 1995 tihn)U3^2006^ 

101 

102 Q. DID OHIO EDISON TREAT THE COMPLAINANT DIFFERENT FROM ANY 

103 OTHER CUSTOMER? 

104 A- No. 

105 

106 Q: IS THERE ANYTHING THAT YOU WOULD LIKE TO ADD TO YOUR 

107 TESTIMONY? 

108 A: Yes. Ohio Edison at all times complied with its taiiffi and the PUCO rules and 

109 regulations. 



09/24 /09 16 ;31 FAl 3303843S75 LEGAL DEPT. jglOOS 

CERTEFICATg OF SERVICE 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY ihat a copy ofthe foregoing Direct Eiqwrt Testamony of Ride L 

Tobias Hied on bdialf of Ohio Edison Company was served by regular U.S. Mail, posta^ 

prepaid, to Joseph £. Snell, 2561 Ronug Road, Apt 14, Akron, Ohio 44320, this 24̂ ^ day of 

September, 2009. 

onvMiM Ebony 

Attorney 
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incident Report Report iti IN^36-0QSS62 

i 

C 
1 

B. 
E 

r 

Report # 

IN-06'0DSde2 

Repcn Ci*ti7 ahd Time 
04/04/2006 17125 

Cfearftd By ID# 

LDcaiion Infbnnat iah 
719 Victoria Av AKron. OH 44310 

Location Type #1 : 01-Single Family Home 
DiiStrlcr: 02 
Cssia Manqgemen^ Assignm^ints; GIBSON 
DS Notified: YSS 

Oc&unrbd Ff«m 
01/01/2000 17:2B 

invesdQdtiOft Pending 

Occurred To 
Oa/OZ/aooe 17:26 

Clea/'dhce Data 

Na«^ Datemms: 04/04/20G6 17:39 
Tdtal Damaged Propc:^ Vafua ; $q,00 
Total Stolen Proparty Value : $0.0G 
Total Recovered Praoertv Vaiue: EO.CO 

R«pcrt Typa 
Offense 

CJear&d 

0 
F 

F 

^ i 
N « 

E 

1 

2913.49 * Thaf l o? IdepUty 

Inddf lnt {If not a CriminBl Acl) 

Tjiefft Offenso- ChotsB Ons : Olhar 
Suspect Used VVeapo/i 1 : Nona 

• 

Aire^tea Ammd Wllh Weapon 1 
None 

EvldBiiDa Cbilecled: No 

Atterapted/Comm^tt? d 
COMMITTED 

Arrest Date 

P 
E 
R 

^ 1 

Parson Type 
Victim 
Home Phone 
{330) 762-6053 

ou ia r Phone 

Rgp9 
Black 

Blr lh Data 

BusJnase/Pdrson Name 
Joe E SNELL 

Person Addreo? 
Use AddrCiiS:& lirom Incident Locadon l^fcrmetlon k 

Employer Addrsss 
AkrOrt, OH 
Sex 
M^le 

SSN 

Birth Lccatlon 

Adufi/Juvenile; AduU 
Vietlm/Suapecl RBJadDhship ; Live-In Soyfi iertd/Glrl^nd 
Vlcdm Linked to Suspect NumheKs) \ 1 
VtcSiTi Unked to Offense Numbar(sj; l 
VicLmTvDstlndhriduaf 

QL Exfi. Data 

•-

@u«inas3 Phono 

f 

DL Number 

Can Identify O^dnder: Vas 
Victim Injured: No 
fnJur/Type3:Npne 
MO : ag-OihBrriJseO I N F O O N I N T E H N F T . O B T A I N E D GREPrTTO 
GAMBLEI 

P 
E 
R 

^ 2 

Parson Type 
Susoect 
Homo Phone 

Other Phone 

F=iacQ 
While 

STrth Date 

AdulE/Juvenilo : Adult 

Bu5lnea*/P arson Name 
RITA TANNER 

Pt iwon Addrass 
Use Address A^m Incident Lodatlcn Infenndt'Dn 

Employer Addr*s« 
Akron, OH 

Sax 
F«mafe 

SSN DL £?:p. Oato 

Sualne** Phone 

DL Number 

Birth Lflcatlon 

Victim Tifpe: IrtdjvidUBi 

Reportlne Omcar Oaparttnent 

Ofi icsr Nsim* 

Verifying Ofncar Department 
Nancy EVcjugM C946J 

Rapor tStn ius: 
Approved' 

0at4/Trme 

Oalc/TI[Tva 
04^QfiyjaQDe 07:45 

I of 2 
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Incident Report 

33D8e7aa73 

p 

O 
P 
E 
B 
T 

• Y 

1 

Type gf U>S5/EtC. 

Sto laVSTC-

Type of Itftm 
54-Olii6r pMpcrty 

Serial # 

V B l u g : $ . . .00 
Amount; Ep , ,00 
Dnjg Value :S , , .DD 

Cofor 

wiane crf Brand 

Dejscrjptlcn 
IDENTITY INFO FOR CREDIT 

Stolen Locafiap ; Akron, CH 
REWvety Lpcao'cn; Akron. OH 
Recovery Vslue ; ? , , ,00 

Wqdef or Style ' " 

Cot^dilJon 

Topic VICTIM STATEMENT 

VICTIM STATES THAT SUSPECT, (RECENTLY DECEASED) RAN UP CREDIT ON GAMBLING WEB 
SITES AND CREDIT CARDS IN HIS NAME. HE SAiD THAT HE THINKS THE TOTAL IN ALL IS 
AROUND TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS, HE WAS UNAWARE OF THIS UNTIL HE APPLIED FOR 
AN APARTMENT AND HIS. CREDIT REPORT REVEALED IT. 

J^^octing OHIcwr Oepartmant 
'ROGER A MYERS (358) 

OiEfiCBif Name 

Verifying Officar Oopartment 
Niwicy B V©ught (345) 

Acpart Stalurs* 
AppiqVBd 

.Date/Time 

PatE^/Time 
^4,'Oa'aO06 07:45 

2 of 2 



119/30/2000 WED 18:01 FAX 3303847012 OE Akron Credit Dispatch -. Boll,o ~ / I . ~ / o ~ I  FM00:5S .-

Dear Ideality TheftVictim: - *I -- i d- - .- -..- _-.-*.rc-.--

-	 ~ ~ s i ; d s r k ~ s ~ & ~ r a r ; j & & ~ ~ ~ - ~ t h c g ~ f - % ~ & - ~ ~ y ~ m l o c a l l o w
eafbrcetnear agency, A copy of the repeat aad a e d B d m  of the d i n e are on filewitht h ~Ohia Attomery 

B a r d ' s  0 6 ,w e V m SeEvLoes S e d m .  AS a d t  of this uime, youh a been Sscuedtb 

CMW tbe Ohio Attorney General's Office.
IDENTITYTEEEFTT CATIONPASSPORT nard 

Ih orderto activatethiscard, ple&ecan 1-888-MkkD4-B4Efrom theMephone sumber-you.
-	 - .  _ 
provided in your ~ppUcutimfur aPASSPORT. . 	

I -

ell'---; -4 = . -.&. 
_ _ J.,

93,?--=' *+*:-Ss&* ,-,,, -7,. ------ z~-*>~y.-.~..?. - **, 
,.*: .*-

- -
&h-&:e*.--.,,. 


Thepurpose ofthe DENTTlXTWEFT-TIQNpMSPQRT card and &is letteri s  to verify tbda 

w o r t  ofidentirythefthas beenfiled with alaw ~ e m e a r t 
agvay. Itbsb t intwded to act as a fwm of 

icidi&ak fbr the holder, W h e ~preselrrodm a c r e w  or admlending iusthtion, Mepend8n.t 

vaifieadon ofthe identity ofthe pres&~ penon'brecomxrrended PTheo.presentedtaa lawdbreement 

o hor 8 Eseditor, tblaw -cement agency or &t iustitutianrnay follow up withthtr e p d g  

agenay or the Obio Ammey Ckmal19W&a, C b e  V i c h  Sari- S d o q  150E.Oay St,25tbF1., 

Columbu%OH 43215, orm [877)W3EUFY-E (1-877-837-4394) fur mominhmaiohLaw enfkctment 

canalsoseekv d c a t i - tbso& theOhio Law Enfbrecm~nrGaemy (OEUEC~>. 



